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CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS IN SINGHBHUM


2455.  SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether construction of 10 km road from Bhanganv to Karampada and 2.30 km road from Mundasai to Bhanganv under Novamundi block of Singhbhum district has been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether construction of the said roads could not be completed in time, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has received complaints of irregularities in road construction from Bhaganv to Karampada, if so, the details thereof and the action taken against the contractors in this regard; and

(d) the time by which construction of the said roads are likely to be completed?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (d): The roads from Bhanganv to Karampada and from Mundasai to Bhanganv under Novamundi Block of Singhbhum district have been sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) as detailed below:


Road name Road Length

(Km)

Package No. Sanctioned cost

(in Crore)

L044 Bhangon to

Mundasai via Karampada

to PWD road

10.01 JH22TKE038

(2016-17)

4.83

L053 Bhangon to

Mundasai

2.30 JH22TKE119

(2017-18)

0.74


The above mentioned roads are presently under construction and are targeted for completion by 31
st
 May, 2021. The construction of roads got delayed due to forest land issues. As per the information received from the Government of Jharkhand, no complaints of irregularities in road construction from Bhanganv to Karampada have been received.


******

